674 FIRST INFORMATION REPORT (Under Section 154 Cr. P.C.)		
Dist layeding P.S. Stigm Warm	Von 2022 FIR No 09	4/2022 0-4-20-02-2022
Dist layeding P.S. Stigm Warm  (i) Act IPC Sections 498 A 354A	323/506 (ii) Act	Date My QL 2022
(iii) Act Sections	(iv) Others Acts & Section	sections.
(iii) Act	Date From	regionale and since often
Time Period	Time From	Time To
(b) Information received at P.S. Date 20.02.	2022, Time	19:35 hs
(c) General Diary Reference : Entry No.(s) 46	Time 1	9:35 hrs.
	Written / Oral	
Place of Occurrence: (a) Direction and Distance from P.5	3	Reat No.
(b) Address 2nd Line, Lokrath Nagar	, PO+PS Bagg	doan bot Davielina,
Place of Occurrence: (a) Direction and Distance from P.S. (b) Address 2nd Lane, Loknath Nagar	J	
(c) In case outside limit of this Police Station, then the		············
Name of the P.S.	District	
(a) Name Ruby Gupta		
(b) Father's / Husbard's Name Jogendia	Nath Gupta	
(c) Date / Year of Birth :	(d) Nationality India	in:
Complainant / Informant:  (a) Name	Place	of Issue
/O O		
(g) Address 2 Lane Lo known Assessed with the	PO+PS Bagdogs	Dist Day esting.
Details of known / suspected / unknown accused with fu	ll particulars 0 0	0 0
(Attach separate sheet, if necessary):  (Attach separate sheet, if necessary):  (Description of the Control of		
others		
Reasons for delay in reporting by the Complainant / Information		
Treasons for delay in reperangly in a companion		
Particulars of properties stolen / involved (Attach separate	e sheet, if necessary):	
Total value of properties stolen / involved		
Inquest Report / U.D. Case No. if any		
which is trusted as FIR is.	enclosed human	lk.
Action taken: Since the above report reveals commission	s of offence(s) as mentaine	d at item No. 2, registered
the case and took up to the investigation / directed . LASI Shiphala Adhikay to take up		
investigation / refused investigation / transferred to P.S		
Complaintant / Informant free of cost.	1. A.Y	2.2.0 A.
Ruly (Jupta. Signture/Thumb impression	51, 11	Light 200 2.
	Signture of the Officer	-in-Charge, Police Station
of the Complainant / Informant	1	OFHAN
Data & Time of deepst-b to the	Name:	Ne of No
Date & Time of despatch to the court :	Rank: SI OF PO	WOMEN PS SPC.

To Officer in Charge Woman P.S – Siliguri Siliguri – 743001 Dist: Darjeeling

Date: 20/02/2022

Subject: physically harassment, torturing for dowry, outrage of modesty and dire consequences of death

Dear Madam,

I, Ruby Gupta w/o Yogendra Nath Gupta is continuously getting harassed by my first brother in law- Dharmender Nath. Since my marriage was arranged with Shri Yogendra Nath Gupta in my mother else he will break the marriage.

I was the first choice as bride by my mother in law, my second brother in law and my husband jointly and they said yes for the marriage after our first meeting at Siliguri in 2014. But when Dharmender Nath came to our home at Darjeeling in January 2015 to meet our family, he demanded 20 lakhs cash and one car or else he will not allow his elder brother to marry me. He started putting pressure on my brothers to arrange the amount before my engagement which was planned on 25-01-2015.

My brothers informed my husband about the problems created by Dharmender Nath. My husband is very simple, down to earth and helping in nature, he asked Dharmender not to demand anything from my family and asked not to create unnecessary drama. On engagement day i.e. on 25-01-2015, Dharmender Nath misbehaved with our relatives came for the engagement function at Siliguri and also misbehaved with my brothers, sister in law and sister. He uttered bad comments like- "Bhikhario ki lautary lag gayi, aisa itna acha ladka free me mil gaya". Our family avoided his words as they were very happy to have a good family and husband for their daughter.

Later when marriage date was finalized on 30-05-2015, Dharmender again called my brother and demanded dowry or else he will object for the marriage. He also insisted my brothers to arrange marriage at Siliguri instead of Darjeeling. My family is permanent resident of Darjeeling but still compromised and started preparation of marriage at Siliguri.

Dharmender Nath was also commenting about our arrangements of engagement and warned my brothers that arrangements for the marriage should be a kind of grand celebration and arrangements should be of five star categories. My brothers were afraid of misbehavior and drama. My brothers arranged the best they can afford and informed Dharmender Nath to have a look of their arrangements.

Dharmender Nath again when visited the marriage hall and listening about arrangements he mistreated my brothers. But still my brothers said nothing to him and assured him that there will be no inconvenience regarding arrangements.

Received on 20.02.2022 at 19135 hs vide Slegni (N) B GDE No. 465 dt. 20.02.2022 and Ander Slegni (N) B Case No. 24/2022 df 20.02.2022 of 498A/354A/323/506 IPC and intensel to LACI Surobale Adhibay for its mustystica.

51. A. legio22.

Ruby Gupta

house or else they will kill our family members. Dharmender Nath always used his muscle power and support of third persons to torture us, to hamper our family peace and image in the society. He is still harassing me, torturing me with his wife.

I request you to take strict legal action for physically harassing me, torturing for dowry, outrage of modesty and dire consequences of death against 1. Dharmender Nath s/o Dina Nath Gupta, resident of 2<sup>nd</sup> Lane, Loknath Nagar, PO+PS: Bagdogra – 734014, presently posted at HQMC (U), AFS – Nagpur, Vayusena Nagar, Nagpur – 440007, M.H and 2. Laxmi Gupta w/o Dharmender Nath and D/O Jugal Prasad Gupta - permanent resident of Kailash Bhawan, Chandmari, PO+Dist: Darjeeling – 734101.

Looking forward for justice and strict legal actions against them.

Thanking You

**RUBY GUPTA** 

Ruby Gupta.

w/o Yogendra Nath Gupta 2<sup>nd</sup> Lane, Loknath Nagar

PO+PS: Bagdogra Mobile: 704744#2285